
           Boone County Purchasing 
Heather Turner            601 E.Walnut, Room 209 
Senior Buyer                 Columbia, MO 65201 

      (573) 886-4392 
  

 
NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 
Boone County, Missouri is accepting sealed bids for 25-11APR06 State Route K Improvements at Scott 
Boulevard/CWSD #1 Water Line Relocation Project. 
 
Project Construction:  This project consists of two parts: 1. Relocation of Consolidated Water Supply District #1 (CWSD 
#1) Water Lines and 2. Reconstruction of approximately 1,825 linear feet of State Route K to improve site distance and 
construct an intersection, which includes center left turn lanes, for the future connection of Scott Blvd at R.A. Nursery 
Road.  Both parts will be awarded to one contractor under one construction contract.  There are times when the water line 
relocation work and roadway reconstruction will have to be performed concurrently.   

The water line work consists of approximately 1,990 lf of 8" CL200 PVC water line; 150 lf of 8" CL200 restrained joint PVC 
water line; 13 ea gate valves (4"-8"); 5 ea ties to existing lines (4"-8"); 60 lf of 14" steel encased bore with 8" CL200 
Restrained Joint PVC pipe; 135 lf of 14" steel encased open cut with 8" CL200 PVC pipe (3 locations); 1,500 lbs. of 
ductile iron fittings; relocation of 1 existing fire hydrant; and other appurtinances including locator wire, anchor couplings, 
service lines, caps, thrust blocks, flushing/ cleaning, sterilization, testing, and surface restoration.        

The roadway work consists of approximateley 25,490 cy of earth excavation (raw cut), 18,770 cy of  compacted 
embankment (raw fill); 11.5 stations of compacting in cut; 800 lf of interception levee berm; 1.5 acres of clearing and 
grubbing; removals; 225 lf of Type A Guard Rail; 2 ea Type A crashworthy end terminals; 256 CY of Type 2 rock ditch 
liner; 28 cy of rock lining at culvert outlets; traffic control; pavement marking; 43 lf of 15" group B culvert; 56 lf of 24" Class 
III RCP; 171 lf of Class III RCP; 1 ea MoDOT 5'x3' Type S-1 drop inlet; 2 ea 24" RCP flared end section; 2 ea 42" RCP 
flared end section; 2ea beveled pipe end treatment; 4.2 acres surface restoration; erosion control; 360 lf of traffic signal 
conduit; PVC settling tank drain and roof drain relocation; 118 sy of 8" thick aggregate pavement transition; 9,464 SY of 8" 
thick pavement on 4" Type I aggregate base (Alternate bid options for 8" thick asphalt or 8" thick concrete pavement will 
be accepted;  and  226 SY of 6" thick pavement on 4" Type I aggregate base (Alternate bid options for 6" thick asphalt or 
6" thick concrete pavement will be accepted. 

Sealed bids, subject to the Instructions and General Conditions of Bidding, will be accepted until 9:15 A.M. on 
April 11, 2006, at the Boone County Purchasing Office, 601 E. Walnut, Room 209, Columbia, Missouri, 65201.  
Bids received after the above specified time for acceptance will be returned to the sender unopened. 

The bid is scheduled to be publicly opened after 9:30 A.M. on April 11, 2006 in the Boone County Commission 
Chambers, 801 E. Walnut, Columbia, MO  65201. 

The County reserves the right to select and award the bid item or items which best suit its needs, whether the price is the 
lowest or not, and also reserves the right to reject any and all bids or waive informalities or irregularities. 
 
Not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, as found by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations of 
Missouri, shall be paid to all workers performing work under this Contract.  The Contractor's bond shall include such 
provisions as will guarantee the faithful performance of the prevailing hourly wage rate as provided by the Contract. 
 
Boone County notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation 
and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in 
consideration for an award.  The bidder will insure that Disadvantage Business Enterprises will have the opportunity to 
participate in the performance of this contract or any subcontracts. 
 
Bids must be on forms provided and all unit price bids, extensions, and totals provided thereon shall be completed fully. 
 
Construction Bid Request and Plans may be obtained from Boone County Purchasing, 601 E. Walnut, Room 209, 
Columbia, MO 65201, Telephone: (573) 886-4392 on payment of a non-refundable fee of $30.00 payable to the Road 
and Bridge Fund in the form of a check or money order.   A planholders list is available for viewing on our website at 
www.showmeboone.com/purchasing then click on “current bids”.  Once the bid is opened, the bid tabulation can be 
viewed at that site as well. 
 
To View the Current Prevailing Wage Statement: www.showmeboone.com/purchasing. Click on Current 
Prevailing Wage;  This can be downloaded to your computer and printed. 
 

 



If you can not view/download this bid, tabulation and/or current prevailing wage, contact us at Boone County 
Purchasing, 601 E. Walnut, Room 209, Columbia, MO 65201, or call (573) 886-4392; Fax (573) 886-4390 for copies. 
 

A pre-bid conference has been scheduled for Tuesday, April 4, 2006 at 1:30 p.m. in the Public Works 
Conference Room, 5551 Highway 63 South, Columbia, MO.  The purpose of this meeting will be to 

address any questions or concerns regarding the bid.  All bidders are REQUIRED to attend.����


